

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

SCOTT D.H. REDMAN, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

RADIOSHACK CORPORATION, a Delaware
corporation,

Defendant.

MARIO ALIANO and VICTORIA RADA
VICIUTE, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RADIOSHACK CORPORATION, a Delaware
corporation,

Defendant.

MICHAEL ROSMAN and JESSICA KASTEN,

Objectors.

Case No. 11 C 6741
(consolidated with 11 C 7819)

CLASS ACTION

**OBJECTION TO PROPOSED
SETTLEMENT**

Hon. John F. Grady

Melissa A. Holyoak
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1718 M Street NW, No. 236
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (573) 823-5377
melissaholyoak@gmail.com

Attorney for Objectors Michael Rosman and Jessica Kasten

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Objectors Rosman and Kasten Are Members of the Class and Intend to Appear Through Counsel at the Fairness Hearing.2

II. A Court Owes a Fiduciary Duty to Unnamed Class Members.2

III. The Class Action Fairness Act Requires Heightened Scrutiny of this Coupon Settlement and Rejection of Class Counsel’s Attorney Fee Request.3

 A. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Must be Rejected Because It Is Not Based on the Number of Settlement Coupons Redeemed.....4

 B. The Fee Award Should Be Deferred Until the Actual Number of Redeemed Coupons Is Known.8

 C. Class Counsel’s Failure to Provide Their Fee Motion Prior to the Objection Deadline Is a Violation of Rule 23(h).....8

IV. The Settlement’s *Cy Pres* Component is Unfair.10

 A. The Settlement Improperly Prefers a Non-Class Third-Party Charity Over Class Members.10

 B. “Next best” Requires a Nexus Between the Class’s Identity, Interests, the Lawsuit’s Objectives, and the *Cy Pres* Beneficiary. 102

V. The Incentive Awards Are Excessive.....12

VI. The Court Should Not Infer Settlement Approval from a Low Number of Objectors, Especially Because the Parties Have Artificially Reduced the Number of Objections.....13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs.,
201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....13

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)12

Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
989 F. Supp. 375 (D. Mass. 1997)..... 8

Fleury v. Richemont N. Am., Inc.,
No. C-05-4525 EMC,
2008 WL 3287154 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2008) 6

Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen, No. 4:11-1020-CV-W-DGK,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147148 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2012) 14, 15

In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.,
268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001)12

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) 1, 3, 7, 8, 11, 12

In re Bank of Am. Corp. Secs. Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88133 (E.D. Mo. June 24, 2013),
appeal pending No.13-2620 (8th Cir.)12

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 3, 8, 10

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Me. 2003)..... 8

In re GMC Engine Interchange Litig.,
594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979).....3, 13

In re Heartland Payment Systems, Inc.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 7

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) 4, 5, 7

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)1, 9

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
No 07-md-01840-KHV-JPO
Order (Dkt. No. 3019) (D. Kan. Nov. 10, 2011)..... 14

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
No 07-md-01840-KHV-JPO
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57981, at *76 (D. Kan. Apr. 24, 2012)..... 14

In re Pampers Dry Max Litig.,
2013 WL 3957060 (6th Cir. Aug. 2, 2013) 13

Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) 11, 12

Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Illinois Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.,
834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987).....3, 13

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) 10, 12

Mayer v. Spanel Int’l Ltd.,
51 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1995) 9

McClintic v. Lithia Motors,
No. C11-859RAJ, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3846 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 12, 2012) 14

Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....3, 10

Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
450 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2006)2, 11

Mifasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
551 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2008) 10

Molski v. Gleich, 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003), *overruled on other grounds by*
Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) 10-11

Moody v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,

664 S.E.2d 569 (N.C. App. 2008)..... 6

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) 13

Pecover v. Electronic Arts, Inc.,
No. 8-2820 (N.D. Cal.) 5

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 2, 9

Smith v. Levine Leichtman Capital,
No. C 10-00010 JSW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163672 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2012) 14

Sobel v. Hertz Corp.,
No. 3:06-cv-00545-LRH-RAM, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68984 (D. Nev. Jun. 27,
2011) 6, 7

Synfuel Technologies v. DHL Express (USA),
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 2, 3, 4, 7

True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
749 F. Supp. 2d (C.D. Cal. 2010) 6

Union Fidelity Life Ins. Co. v. McCurdy,
781 So.2d 186 (Ala. 2000) 6

Vought v. Bank of Am.,
901 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Ill. 2012)..... 3, 8, 13

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A) 11

28 U.S.C. § 1711 note § 2(a)(3)(A) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1712(a) 1, 3, 4, 5, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1712(e) 7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 12-13
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e) 9
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h).....1, 8, 9, 10, 15

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.07 11
 Klonoff, Robert H.,
Making Class Actions Work: The Untapped Potential of the Internet, 69 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 727
 (2008).....14
 Leslie, Christopher R.,
The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements, 59 Fla. L.
 Rev. 71 (2007).....13
 Miller, Geoffrey P. & Lori S. Singer, Nonpecuniary Class Action Settlements,
 60 L. CON-TEMP. PROBS. 97 (1997) 5-6
 Nagareda, Richard A., *Class Actions in the Administrative State: Kalven and Rosenfield Revisited*, 75
 U. CHI. L. REV. 603, 644 (2008) 8
 Notes of Advisory Committee to 2003 Amendments to Rule 238, 9
 Raghubir, Priya, *Coupons in context: discounting prices or decreasing profits?*,
 JOURNAL OF RETAILING 80 (2004) 6
 Tharin, James & Brian Blockovich, *Coupons and the Class Action Fairness Act*,
 18 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1443 (2005) 6
 Weitz, Barton & Robin Wensley,
 Handbook of Marketing, at 327 (2002) 6
